SERVICE MANUAL
COLOUR TELEVISION
Power source  AC 220~240V 50Hz
Power consumption(watts) Maximum : 155
Average : 120
Standby : 1.5
Television system   CCIR B/G
Colour system   PAL on Air

K73BK73A
IC7341
SCAN CONV. BOARD
IC241
K2K
IC351
K2J
K2D
HOP BOARD
No. 51758 19
AV-28BK5ECB
AV-28BK5ECS
Pin No. Function Name Function IN/OUT
1 MMU0 OUT
2 MMU3 OUT
3 ADDR10 Address bus 10 OUT
4 DSN
5 ADDR11 Address bus 11 OUT
6 ADDR9 Address bus 9 OUT
7 ADDR8 Address bus 8 OUT
8 RWN
9 GND
10 VDD IN
11 OSC-IN Clock Input IN
12 OSC-OUT Clock Output OUT
13 ADDR13 Address bus 13 OUT
14 ADDR14 Address bus 14 OUT
15 MMU1 OUT
16 MMU2 OUT
17 MMU4 OUT
18 MMU5 OUT

64 DAT4 Data bus 4 IN
65 DAT5 Data bus 5 IN
66 DAT6 Data bus 6 IN
67 DAT7 Data bus 7 IN
68 DAT2 Data bus 2 IN
69 DAT1 Data bus 1 IN
70 DAT0 Data bus 0 IN
71 ADDR0 Address bus 0 OUT
72 ADDR1 Address bus 1 OUT
73 ADDR2 Address bus 2 OUT
74 ADDR3 Address bus 3 OUT
75 ADDR4 Address bus 4 OUT
76 ADDR5 Address bus 5 OUT
77 ADDR6 Address bus 6 OUT
78 ADDR7 Address bus 7 OUT
79 ADDR12 Address bus 12 OUT
80 ADDR15 Address bus 15 OUT
No. 51758 21
AV-28BK5ECB
AV-28BK5ECS
IC BLOCK DIAGRAMS